A Bill for an Act Relating to Job Application Processing Fees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 388, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

**"§388- Job application processing fee.** Except as provided for by chapter 373 and rules adopted thereto, no employer shall require to be paid or to be borne by an employee or prospective employee a job application processing fee."

SECTION 2. Chapter 388, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

**\*\*§388- Penalties.** Any employer found in violation of section 388- shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000 to be collected by the director and such fine shall not be suspended. Each violation shall constitute a separate offense. Amounts so collected by the director shall be paid into the general fund."

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored.<sup>1</sup>

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 5, 1987.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.